THIRTEENTH KOSRAE STATE LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION, MARCH 2023

L.B. No. 13-23

A BILL FOR AN ACT

1/2 M

To amend Title 7 of the Kosrae State Code by amending Section 7.113, to increase the meeting compensation fee from \$20 to \$40 per meeting; and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE KOSRAE STATE LEGISLATURE

Section 1. <u>Purpose</u>. The purpose of this Act is to amend the Kosrae State Code by
 amending Section 7.113, to increase the meeting compensation fee from \$20 to \$40 per
 meeting; and for other purposes.

Section 2. Amendment. Title 7, Chapter 1, Section 7.113 of the Kosrae State

5 Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 7.113. Compensation of governing bodies.

A member of an agency governing body receives compensation at prescribed rates, which
may not exceed \$20 \$40 per meeting, when they physically attend meetings of the body.
This Section applies to all members of agency governing bodies and state appointed
members of the government financed enterprises listed in Part II of this Title."

Section 3.<u>Effective Date</u>. This act takes effect upon the approval of the Governor
or upon its becoming law without such approval.

13

4

6

14

15

Date: 04.11. 23

Introduced by:

Alik S. Isaac